

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUANE EDWIN SUTTON,	Case No. SC04-1954
KEITH NORWOOD SMITH,	Case No. SC04-1955
JOHN R. BEIKIRICH,	Case No. SC04-1956
EDWARD ALLEN SINGLETON,	Case No. SC04-1957
JERRY WADE RHOADES,	Case No. SC04-1958
GEORGE SAMUEL DEMARCO,	Case No. SC04-1959

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

On Petition for Discretionary Review of the Decision of  
the Second District Court of Appeal

CONSOLIDATED INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS

Elliott C. Metcalfe, Jr.  
Public Defender  
Twelfth Judicial Circuit

Christopher E. Cosden  
Assistant Public Defender  
2071 Ringling Blvd., Fifth Floor  
Sarasota, Florida 34237  
941-861-5500  
Florida Bar No. 813478  
Attorney for the Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	iv
Preface	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Jurisdiction	3
Standard of Review	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	6
I. Due Process of Law	6
The opinion below forces the Defendants to be witnesses against themselves in violation of rights guaranteed by the federal and Florida constitutions	
I A. The Right to be Free from Self-incrimination is not Circumscribed by Criminal Proceedings	6
I B. Federal Application of the Right	8
I C. Florida Application of the Right	9
I D. The Right Applies Whenever Further Sanctions Can Be Imposed	16
I E. Conclusion re. Due Process	23

II. Equal Protection of the Laws	25
The opinion below violates constitutional rights of the Defendants by treating them differently from other persons subject to civil commitment and from other persons protected from compulsory self-incrimination by Florida law.	
II A. Application of Equal Protection	26
II B. <u>Allen v. Illinois</u> distinguished	29
II C. Whether the Petitioner can depose the Defendants when the Defendants can not depose the Petitioner	30
III. Right to Privacy	31
The opinion below forces the Defendants to disclose private matters protected by the federal and Florida constitutions.	
IV. Analysis of Individual Proffered Questions	34
Conclusion	63
Certificate of Service	66
Certificate of Compliance	66

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Acosta v. Richter 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996)	42, 49, 50, 52, 54, 56, 57
Addington v. Texas 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	26
Allen v. Illinois 478 U.S. 364 (1986)	29
American Medical Systems, Inc. v. Osborne 651 So. 2d 209 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	37, 47, 49, 51
Armstrong v. Harris 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	3
Beagle v. Beagle 678 So. 2d 1271 (Fla. 1996)	33, 46
Best Pool & Spa Service Co., Inc., v. Romanik 622 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	11, 14
Bilyou v. State 404 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1981)	20
Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County v. D.B. 784 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	46
Boshnack v. Worldwide Rent-A-Car, Inc. 195 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1967)	39
Brown v. State 302 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	19

Brown v. State 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998)	28
Brown v. Walker 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	9
Buchman v. State Board of Accountancy 300 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1974)	14
Burnette v. Stanton 751 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	9
Cason v. Baskin 20 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1944)	31, 42, 51, 58
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc. 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	25, 27
City of North Miami v. Kurtz 653 So. 2d 1025 (Fla. 1995)	32, 33, 45
Clark v. State 402 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	20
De Ayala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co. 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989)	27
Department of Business and Professional Regulation v. Calder Race Course 724 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	12
Duncan v. Moore 754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000)	25
Echols v. State 660 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	20
Eisenstadt v. Baird 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	31, 42, 51, 58

Estate of McPherson ex rel. Liebreich v. Church of Scientology Flag Service Organization, Inc. 813 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	37
Florida Dept. of Children and Families v. F.L. 880 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	27
Florida State Board of Architecture v. Seymour 62 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1952)	14
Galbut v. City of Miami Beach 605 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	12
Garron v. State 528 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1988)	39
Gerson v. Haines 428 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	44
Gore v. Harris 773 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2000)	64
Griffin v. California 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	8, 9
Griswold v. Connecticut 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	31, 42, 51, 58
Headley v. Baron 228 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1969)	14
Hoffman v. United States 341 U.S. 479 (1951)	8
Ibur v. State 765 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	26
In re Commitment of Beikirich v. State 828 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	2

In re Commitment of Duane Edwin Sutton, Keith Norwood Smith, John R. Beikirich, Edward Allen Singleton, Jerry Wade Rhoades, and George Samuel Demarco 884 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	3
In re Commitment of Singleton v. State 829 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	2
In re Commitment of Smith v. State 827 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	2, 46
In re Commitment of Sutton v. State 828 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	2, 62
In re Gault 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	7
In re T.W. 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla.1989)	32
Kastigar v. United States 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	8, 23
Kozerowitz v. Florida Real Estate Commission 289 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1974)	9, 10, 11, 12, 29
Krypton Broadcasting of Jacksonville, Inc. v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co. 629 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	37, 47, 49, 51
Landeverde v. State 769 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	17, 21, 22, 23
Lawrence v. Texas 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	31, 42, 51, 58
Lennard v. State 308 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	19

Lester v. Department of Professional & Occupational Regulations 348 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	13
Lurie v. Florida State Board of Dentistry 288 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1973)	14
Magid v. Winter 654 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	9
Malloy v. Hogan 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	6, 7
Martin v. State 243 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	18
Martinez v. Fla. Power & Light Co. 863 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2003)	3
McClung v. Criminal Justice Standards and Training Comm. 458 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	15
McCune v. Lile 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	23
McDonald v. Department of Professional Regulation, Board of Pilot Commissioners 582 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	11, 14
Merkt v. State 764 So. 2d 865 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	20
Minnesota v. Murphy 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	23
Mitchell v. Moore 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001)	27
Mitchell v. United States 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	16, 17, 18, 20, 21



Moore v. State 882 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 2004)	3
Moseley v. Ewing 79 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 1955)	38
Mozo v. State 632 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	32, 51, 58
North Florida Women’s Health and Counseling Services, Inc. v. State 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	32
Old Chief v. United States 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	28
Peninsular Fire Ins. Co. v. Wells 438 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	44
Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp. 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	27
Pullen v. State 802 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 2001)	27
Roberts v. State 644 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1994)	20
Routenberg v. State 677 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	21
Standard Jury Instructions-Criminal Cases (99-2) 777 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2000)	35
School Board of Pinellas County v. Noble 384 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	14
Shelley v. Kraemer 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	25

Shuman v. State 358 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 1978)	26
Solloway v. Department of Professional Regulation 421 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	13
Spevack v. Klein 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	9, 10
State v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Company 47 So. 969 (1908)	12
State v. Donaldson 763 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	30
State v. Dubose 11 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1943)	38
State v. Hunter 586 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 1991)	27
State v. J.M. 824 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 2002)	48
State v. Parrish 616 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	20
State v. Raydo 713 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1998)	39
State v. Summers 642 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 1994)	18
State ex. rel. Jordan v. Pattishall 126 So. 147 (Fla. 1930)	13, 14
State ex rel. Vining v. Florida Real Estate Commission 281 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1973)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 29

Stevens v. Duke 42 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1949)	39
Ullmann v. United States 350 U.S. 422 (1956)	6
United States v. Antelope No. 03-30334 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2005)	23
United States v. White 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	9
Villery v. Florida Parole & Probation Commission 396 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1980)	18
Vinson v. State 345 So. 2d 711 (Fla. 1977)	39
Westerheide v. State 831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	27
Williams v. State 581 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1991)	21, 22
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	32, 46

### STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Pages</u>
§ 90.502 Florida Statutes	42, 53, 54
§ 90.503 Florida Statutes	42, 52, 54, 57
§ 112.317 Florida Statutes (1991)	12
§§ 394.451 et seq. Florida Statutes (2004)	26

§ 394.4615 Florida Statutes	42, 49, 52, 55, 56, 57
§ 394.467 Florida Statutes (2004)	26
§§ 394.910 et seq. Florida Statutes	1, 15
§ 394.912 Florida Statutes	37
§ 394.913 Florida Statutes	50
§ 394.914 Florida Statutes	15
§ 394.915 Florida Statutes	15, 28
§ 394.916 Florida Statutes	37
§ 394.918 Florida Statutes	15, 28
§ 394.919 Florida Statutes	15, 28
§ 394.920 Florida Statutes	15, 28
§ 395.3025 Florida Statutes	42, 49, 52, 55, 56, 57
§ 397.501 Florida Statutes	42, 49, 52, 55, 56, 57
§ 455.241 Florida Statutes (1993)	42, 50
§ 455.667 Florida Statutes (1997)	42, 50
§ 456.057 Florida Statutes	42, 49, 50, 52, 55, 56, 57
§ 475.30 Florida Statutes (1973)	10, 11
§ 794.05 Florida Statutes (2004)	62

§ 800.04 Florida Statutes (2004)	62
§ 932.29 Florida Statutes (1941)	14
§ 948.02 Florida Statutes	19
§ 948.06 Florida Statutes	20
Laws of Florida, Chapter 83-131	18
Laws of Florida, Chapter 97-261	42, 50
Laws of Florida, Chapter 2000-160	42, 50
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)	1, 3
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280	41, 53
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.790	18, 19
Florida Constitution, Article I, § 2	25, 27
Florida Constitution, Article I, § 9	6, 10, 23, 25, 40, 43, 47, 63
Florida Constitution, Article I, § 23	31, 32, 41, 45, 49, 58
Florida Constitution, Article V, § 3(b)(3)	1, 3
U.S. Constitution, Amendment V	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 40, 43, 45, 63
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV	6, 2
